

ASX Announcement
30 August 2019

APPENDIX 4E : PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

The following sets out the requirements of Appendix 4E with the stipulated information :

1. Reporting Period

Report for the financial year ended	: 30 June 2019
Previous corresponding period is the financial year ended	: 30 June 2018

2. Results for announcement to the market (Item 2)

	\$
Revenues from ordinary activities (Item 2.1)	1,022,210
Loss from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members (Item 2.2)	(4,109,887)
Net Loss for the period attributable to members (Item 2.3)	(4,109,887)
Dividends (Items 2.4)	na
Record date for determining entitlements to a dividend (Item 2.5)	na

Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above necessary to enable the figures to be understood (Item 2.6)

Refer to the attached financial statements which are in the process of being audited.

3. Statement of Comprehensive Income (Item 3)

Refer to page 3.

4. Statement of Financial Position (Item 4)

Refer to page 4.

5. Statement of Cash Flows (Item 5)

Refer to page 5.

6. Statement of Changes in Equity (Item 6)

Refer to page 6.

7. Dividends (Item 7)

No dividends were paid or declared during the year.

8. Dividend Reinvestment Plan (Item 8)

There was no dividend reinvestment plan in operation which occurred during the financial year.

9. Net Tangible Assets per Security (Item 9)

	2019	2018
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	\$0.068	\$0.057

10. Details of Entities over which Control has been Gained or Lost during the Period (Item 10)

<i>Name of entities for which AR9 gained control</i>	<i>Date of gain of control</i>
archTIS EU s.r.o	26 November 2018
<i>Name of entities for which AR9 lost control</i>	<i>Date of loss of control</i>
na	na

During the year, archTIS Solutions Pty Ltd, a subsidiary of archTIS Limited established an office in the Czech Republic to manage a software development team to supplement demand that could not be met in Australia. In May 2019, after the substantial completion of product development, the Czech office was closed. However, archTIS EU s.r.o continues to be held as part of a potential future strategy to deliver trusted information sharing software to the European Union.

11. Details of Associates and Joint Venture Entities (Item 11)

Not applicable

12. Details of Significant Information Relating to the Entity's Financial Performance and Financial Position (Item 12)

Refer to the attached financial statements which are in the process of being audited.

13. For Foreign Entities, which set of Accounting Standards is Used in Compiling the Report (Item 13)

Not applicable

14. Commentary on Results for the Period (Item 14)

Refer to the attached financial statements which are in the process of being audited.

15. Audit of the Financial Report (Items 15 to 17)

The accounts have not yet been audited and are likely to contain an independent audit report that is subject to an emphasis of matter paragraph. Below is the likely emphasis of matter paragraph to be included in the independent audit report.

"We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial report, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$XXX during the year ended 30 June 2019 and, as of that date, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its total assets by \$YYY. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter."

All documents comprise the information required by listing rule 4.3A.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

archTIS
www.archtis.com

		Consolidated		Previously Reported
	Note	2019 \$	Restated 2018 \$	2018 \$
Revenue	3(a)	1,022,210	573,826	573,826
Cost of Sales		(227,590)	(1,462)	(1,462)
Gross Profit		794,620	572,364	572,364
Other Income	3(b)	379,526	227,896	227,896
Sales and Marketing	4	(269,955)	(160,873)	(160,873)
General Administration	4	(4,908,317)	(2,794,739)	(2,740,154)
Loss before Income Tax		(4,004,125)	(2,155,352)	(2,100,767)
Income Tax (Expense) / Benefit		(105,762)	9,299	9,299
Loss of the year attributable to the owners of archTIS Limited		(4,109,887)	(2,146,053)	(2,091,468)
		Cents	Cents	Cents
Basic earnings per share	29	(3.43)	(3.89)	(3.79)

The accompanying notes form part of these unaudited financial statements.

For personal use only

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

		2019	Consolidated 2018	2018
	Note	\$	Restated \$	Previously Reported \$
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	6	3,255,200	1,638,668	1,638,668
Short term investments	6	-	57,478	57,478
Trade and other receivables	7	164,223	89,154	89,154
Other assets	8	113,435	116,393	116,393
Tax assets	17	1,481,813	922,061	922,061
Total current assets		5,014,677	2,823,754	2,823,754
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	9	107,214	153,137	153,137
Intangible assets	10	4,217,824	3,059,698	3,059,698
Deferred tax	17	-	92,750	92,750
Total non-current assets		4,325,038	3,305,585	3,305,585
Total assets		9,339,716	6,129,339	6,129,339
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	11	258,985	280,869	280,869
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	12	-	300,000	300,000
Employee benefits	13	296,816	314,623	314,623
Other Current Liabilities	14	281,698	363,559	363,559
Total current liabilities		837,499	1,259,051	1,259,051
Non-current liabilities				
Employee benefits	13	19,049	38,049	38,049
Provisions	16	72,780	72,780	72,780
Total non-current liabilities		91,829	110,829	110,829
Total liabilities		929,328	1,369,880	1,369,880
NET ASSETS		8,410,388	4,759,459	4,759,459
EQUITY				
Issued capital	18	13,701,686	6,767,689	6,767,689
Reserves	19	1,613,150	786,331	731,746
Retained profits (accumulated losses)	20	(6,904,448)	(2,794,561)	(2,739,976)
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OWNERS OF ARCHTIS LIMITED		8,410,388	4,759,459	4,759,459

The accompanying notes form part of these unaudited financial statements.

For personal use only

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Consolidated	Note	Issued capital \$	Reserves \$	Retained profits \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2018		6,767,689	786,331	(3,112,335)	4,759,459
Profit for the year	20	-	-	(4,109,987)	(4,109,987)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>					
Issue of share capital	18	8,000,000	-	-	8,000,000
Option fees	18	500			500
Capital raise fees	18	(1,066,503)	-	-	(1,066,503)
Foreign exchange reserve	19		1,258		1,258
Share-based payments	19	-	825,561	-	825,561
Balance at 30 June 2019		13,701,686	1,613,150	(6,904,448)	8,410,388
Balance at 1 July 2017		1,234,003	317,774	(648,510)	903,267
Profit for the year		-	-	(2,091,466)	(2,091,466)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>					
Issue of share capital		6,232,515	-	-	6,232,515
Capital raise fees		(698,829)	-	-	(698,829)
Share-based payments		-	413,972	-	413,972
Balance at 30 June 2018	10,11	6,767,689	731,746	(2,739,976)	4,759,459
<i>Adjustment for accounting error</i>					
Share-based payments	19	-	54,585	(54,585)	-
Balance at 30 June 2018 (restated)		6,767,689	786,331	(2,794,561)	4,759,459

The accompanying notes form part of these unaudited financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	Note	Consolidated	
		2019	2018
		\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)		1,072,619	819,938
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)		(7,299,991)	(5,232,107)
Receipts from R&D Tax Incentive		1,087,420	793,231
Interest received		45,187	8,293
Interest paid		(4,590)	(30,219)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	28	(5,099,355)	(3,640,864)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	18	24,412	(43,539)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		24,412	(43,539)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of shares	14	6,933,997	5,533,686
Settlements from secured bank loans	12	(300,000)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		6,633,997	5,533,686
Net increase (decrease) in cash held		1,559,054	1,849,283
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		1,696,146	(153,137)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	6	3,255,200	1,696,146

The accompanying notes form part of these unaudited financial statements.

For personal use only

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Going concern

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

The consolidated group incurred a loss after tax of \$2,152,494 (2018 \$2,091,466) and had net operating cash outflows of \$5,099,355 (2018: \$3,640,864). The entity has prepared a cash flow forecast which indicates that the entity does not have sufficient cash to meet its minimum expenditure commitments and support its current level of corporate overheads.

The above gives rise to the existence of a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt on the ability of the group to continue as a going concern, and therefore whether it will realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities in the normal course of business, and at the amounts stated in the financial report.

The Directors believe there are reasonable grounds that the business will continue as a going concern after taking into account the following factors:

- the forecast of future sales based on the commercial launch of kojensi in April 2019, its acceptance by several proof of concept partners and outlook demand forecasting;
- identification of overhead cost reductions and improving personnel utilisation; and
- if necessary, the Company will consider additional capital raising activities through the issue of new share capital

Accordingly, the Directors believe that the group will be able to continue as a going concern and that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial report.

The financial report does not include any adjustments relating to the amounts or classification of recorded assets or liabilities that might be necessary if the group does not continue as a going concern.

(b) New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

The Group has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations, that are not yet mandatory, have not been early adopted.

The following Accounting Standards and Interpretations are most relevant to the Group:

AASB 9 Financial Instruments

The Group has adopted AASB 9 from 1 July 2018. The standard introduced new classification and measurement models for financial assets. A financial asset shall be measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates and that are solely principal and interest. A debt investment shall be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if it is held within a business model whose objective is to both hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates that are solely principal and interest as well as selling the asset on the basis of its fair value. All other financial assets are classified and measured at fair value through profit or

loss unless the entity makes an irrevocable election on initial recognition to present gains and losses on equity instruments (that are not held-for-trading or contingent consideration recognised in a business combination) in other comprehensive income ('OCI'). Despite these requirements, a financial asset may be irrevocably designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss to reduce the effect of, or eliminate, an accounting mismatch. For financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, the standard requires the portion of the change in fair value that relates to the entity's own credit risk to be presented in OCI (unless it would create an accounting mismatch). New simpler hedge accounting requirements are intended to more closely align the accounting treatment with the risk management activities of the entity. New impairment requirements use an 'expected credit loss' ('ECL') model to recognise an allowance. Impairment is measured using a 12-month ECL method unless the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition in which case the lifetime ECL method is adopted. For receivables, a simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses using a lifetime expected loss allowance is available.

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted AASB 15 from 1 July 2018. The standard provides a single comprehensive model for revenue recognition. The core principle of the standard is that an entity shall recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

The standard introduced a new contract-based revenue recognition model with a

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

(b) New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted (cont.)

measurement approach that is based on an allocation of the transaction price. This is described further in the accounting policies below. Credit risk is presented separately as an expense rather than adjusted against revenue. Contracts with customers are presented in an entity's statement of financial position as a contract liability, a contract asset, or a receivable, depending on the relationship between the entity's performance and the customer's payment. Customer acquisition costs and costs to fulfil a contract can, subject to certain criteria, be capitalised as an asset and amortised over the contract period.

There was no impact to the financial statements.

(c) Basis of preparation

These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. These financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB').

Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, where applicable, the revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, investment properties, certain classes of property, plant and equipment and derivative financial instruments.

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also

requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2.

(d) Parent company information

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, these financial statements present the results of the Group only. Supplementary information about the parent entity is disclosed in note 26.

(e) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of archTIS Limited ('company' or 'parent entity') as at 30 June 2019 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. archTIS Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in these financial statements as the 'Group'.

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between entities in the Group are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition

method of accounting. A change in ownership interest, without the loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, where the difference between the consideration transferred and the book value of the share of the non-controlling interest acquired is recognised directly in equity attributable to the parent.

Non-controlling interest in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity of the Group. Losses incurred by the Group are attributed to the non-controlling interest in full, even if that results in a deficit balance.

Where the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets including goodwill, liabilities and non-controlling interest in the subsidiary together with any cumulative translation differences recognised in equity. The Group recognises the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any investment retained together with any gain or loss in profit or loss.

(f) Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is archTIS Limited's functional and presentation currency.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at financial year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

(f) Foreign currency translation (cont.)

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates at the reporting date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the average exchange rates, which approximate the rates at the dates of the transactions, for the period. All resulting foreign exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income through the foreign currency reserve in equity.

The foreign currency reserve is recognised in profit or loss at disposition of the foreign operation or net investment.

(g) Revenue recognition

The Group earns revenues from consulting services, the sale of solution services and software for secure information sharing and inter-organisational collaboration. It recognises revenue as follows:

Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the Group: identifies the contract with a customer; identifies the performance obligations in the contract; determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of variable consideration and the time value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when or as each performance obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the goods or services promised.

Variable consideration within the transaction price, if any, reflects

concessions provided to the customer such as discounts, rebates and refunds, any potential bonuses receivable from the customer and any other contingent events. Such estimates are determined using either the 'expected value' or 'most likely amount' method. The measurement of variable consideration is subject to a constraining principle whereby revenue will only be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. The measurement constraint continues until the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Amounts received that are subject to the constraining principle are recognised as a refund liability.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised over time as the services are rendered based on either a fixed price or an hourly rate.

Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Other revenue

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

(h) Income tax

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on that period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction, adjusted by the changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities

attributable to temporary differences, unused tax losses and the adjustment recognised for prior periods, where applicable.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to be applied when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted, except for:

- When the deferred income tax asset or liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting nor taxable profits; or
- When the taxable temporary difference is associated with interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, and the timing of the reversal can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

The carrying amount of recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date. Deferred tax assets recognised are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that future taxable profits will be available for the carrying amount to be recovered. Previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that there are future taxable profits available to recover the asset.

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

(h) Income tax (cont.)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only where there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities; and they relate to the same taxable authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to settle simultaneously.

archTIS Limited (the 'head entity') and its wholly-owned Australian subsidiaries have formed an income tax consolidated group under the tax consolidation regime. The head entity and each subsidiary in the tax consolidated group continue to account for their own current and deferred tax amounts. The tax consolidated group has applied the 'separate taxpayer within group' approach in determining the appropriate amount of taxes to allocate to members of the tax consolidated group.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, the head entity also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from each subsidiary in the tax consolidated group.

(i) Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the Group's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when:

- it is either expected to be settled in the Group's normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or
- there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current.

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the statement of cash flows presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents also includes bank overdrafts, which are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

(k) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any provision for impairment. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 days.

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectable are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly provision for impairment of trade receivables is raised when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter

bankruptcy or financial reorganisation and default or delinquency in payments (more than 60 days overdue) are considered indicators that the trade receivable may be impaired. The amount of the impairment allowance is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Cash flows relating to short-term receivables are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial.

Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any provision for impairment.

(l) Investments and other financial assets

Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. They are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification is determined based on the purpose of the acquisition and subsequent reclassification to other categories is restricted.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Objective evidence includes significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor; a breach of contract such as default or delinquency in payments; the lender granting to a borrower concession due to economic or legal reasons that the lender would not otherwise do; it becomes probable that



Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

(l) Investments and other financial assets (cont)

the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; the disappearance of an active market for the financial asset; or observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in estimated future cash flows.

The amount of the impairment allowance for financial assets carried at cost is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the current market rate of return for similar financial assets.

(m) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and equipment (excluding land) over their expected useful lives as follows:

<u>Leasehold Improv.</u>	<u>Term of lease</u>
Office furniture & equipment	2-4 years
Computer Equipment	2-4 years

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Leasehold improvements and plant and equipment under lease are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the assets, whichever is shorter.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit to the Group. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to

profit or loss. Any revaluation surplus reserve relating to the item disposed of is transferred directly to retained profits.

(n) Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

A distinction is made between finance leases, which effectively transfer from the lessor to the lessee substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to the ownership of leased assets, and operating leases, under which the lessor effectively retains substantially all such risks and benefits.

Finance leases are capitalised. A lease asset and liability are established at the fair value of the leased assets, or if lower, the present value of minimum lease payments. Lease payments are allocated between the principal component of the lease liability and the finance costs, so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Leased assets acquired under a finance lease are depreciated over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term.

Operating lease payments, net of any incentives received from the lessor, are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Lease incentives under operating leases are recognised as a liability and amortised on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease term.

(o) Intangible assets

Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains or losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method and useful lives of finite life intangible assets are reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of consumption or useful life are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation method or period.

Research and development

Research costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Development costs are capitalised when it is probable that the project will be a success considering its commercial and technical feasibility; the Group is able to use or sell the asset; the Group has sufficient resources; and intent to complete the development and its costs can be measured reliably. Capitalised development costs are amortised on a systematic basis matched to the future economic benefits over the useful life of the project.

Research and development tax incentive

The Research and Development Tax Incentive (RDTI) is a 43.5% refundable tax offset that is calculated as 43.5% of the eligible research and development expenditure that has been incurred by the Group. The Directors consider any payment arising from the RDTI to be a form of government assistance and are of the view that it is appropriate to recognise RDTI receipts as Government Grants in accordance with AASB120 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance.

As such, RDTI refunds are recognised when there is a sufficient degree of certainty that the Group will comply with the conditions attaching to RDTI and that the payment will be received.

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

(o) Intangible assets (cont.)

Such refunds are recognised in the Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Group recognises as expenses the related costs for which the assistance is intended to compensate. The proportion of the refund that relates to capitalised development is deducted against the carrying amount of the related non-current assets. Any remaining proportion that cannot be recognised on either of the preceding bases is recognised in the Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income as "Income from research and development claim".

Patents and trademarks

Significant costs associated with patents and trademarks are deferred and amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected benefit, being their finite life of 10 years.

(p) Impairment of non-financial assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

(q) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

(r) Borrowings

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(s) Finance costs

Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

(t) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

(u) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of

the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave that is not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date, are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

Other long-term employee benefits

The Group's obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current provisions in its statement of financial position, except where the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current provisions.

Defined contribution superannuation expense

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Share-based payments

Equity-settled and cash-settled share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees.

Equity-settled transactions are awards of shares, or options over shares, that are provided to employees in exchange for the rendering of services. Cash-settled transactions are awards of cash for the exchange of services, where the amount of cash is determined by reference to the share price.

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

(u) Employee benefits (cont.)

The cost of equity-settled transactions are measured at fair value on grant date. Fair value is independently determined using the Binomial option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the option, together with non-vesting conditions that do not determine whether the Group receives the services that entitle the employees to receive payment. No account is taken of any other vesting conditions.

The cost of equity-settled transactions are recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity over the vesting period. The cumulative charge to profit or loss is calculated based on the grant date fair value of the award, the best estimate of the number of awards that are likely to vest and the expired portion of the vesting period. The amount recognised in profit or loss for the period is the cumulative amount calculated at each reporting date less amounts already recognised in previous periods.

The cost of cash-settled transactions is initially, and at each reporting date until vested, determined by applying the Binomial option pricing model, taking into consideration the terms and conditions on which the award was granted.

The cumulative charge to profit or loss until settlement of the liability is calculated as follows:

- during the vesting period, the liability at each reporting date is the fair value of the award at that date multiplied by the expired portion of the vesting period.
- from the end of the vesting period until settlement of the award, the liability is the full fair value of the liability at the reporting date.

All changes in the liability are recognised in profit or loss. The ultimate cost of cash-settled transactions is the cash paid to settle the liability.

Market conditions are taken into consideration in determining fair value therefore any awards subject to market conditions are considered to vest irrespective of whether or not that market condition has been met, provided all other conditions are satisfied.

If equity-settled awards are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognised as if the modification has not been made. An additional expense is recognised, over the remaining vesting period, for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based compensation benefit as at the date of modification.

If the non-vesting condition is within the control of the Group or employee, the failure to satisfy the condition is treated as a cancellation. If the condition is not within the control of the Group or employee and is not satisfied during the vesting period, any remaining expense for the award is recognised over the remaining vesting period, unless the award is forfeited.

If equity-settled awards are cancelled, it is treated as if it has vested on the date of cancellation, and any remaining expense is recognised immediately. If a new replacement award is substituted for the cancelled award, the cancelled and new award is treated as if they were a modification.

(v) Fair value measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market;

or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified, into three levels, using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. Classifications are reviewed at each reporting date and transfers between levels are determined based on a reassessment of the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

For recurring and non-recurring fair value measurements, external valuers may be used when internal expertise is either not available or when the valuation is deemed to be significant. External valuers are selected based on market knowledge and reputation. Where there is a significant change in fair value of an asset or liability from one period to another, an analysis is undertaken, which includes a verification of the major inputs applied in the latest valuation and a comparison, where applicable, with external sources of data.

(w) Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.



Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

(x) Dividends

Dividends are recognised when declared during the financial year and no longer at the discretion of the company.

(y) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of archTIS Limited, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares.

(z) Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and other similar taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or

payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority.

(aa) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet mandatory, have not been early adopted by the Group for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 2019. The Group's assessment of the impact of these new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations, most relevant to the Group, are set out below.

AASB 16 Leases

This standard is applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The standard replaces AASB 117 'Leases' and for lessees will eliminate the classifications of operating leases and finance leases. Subject to exceptions, a 'right-of-use' asset will be capitalised in the statement of financial position, measured at the present value of the unavoidable future lease payments to be made over the lease term. The exceptions relate to short-term leases of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets (such as personal computers and small office furniture) where an accounting policy choice exists whereby either a 'right-of-use' asset is recognised or lease payments are expensed to profit or loss as incurred.

A liability corresponding to the capitalised lease will also be recognised, adjusted for lease prepayments, lease incentives received, initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of any future restoration, removal or dismantling costs.

Straight-line operating lease expense recognition will be replaced with a depreciation charge for the leased asset (included in operating costs) and an interest expense on the recognised lease liability (included in finance costs). In the earlier periods of the lease, the expenses associated with the lease under AASB 16 will be higher when compared to lease expenses under AASB 117.

However, EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation) results will be improved as the operating expense is replaced by interest expense and depreciation in profit or loss under AASB 16. For classification within the statement of cash flows, the lease payments will be separated into both a principal (financing activities) and interest (either operating or financing activities) component. For lessor accounting, the standard does not substantially change how a lessor accounts for leases. The Group will adopt this standard from 1 July 2019. The directors expect that the adoption will result in lease assets and liabilities being recognised on the balance sheet and there will be change in how related expenses are incurred. The estimated financial impact is:

Total Assets	increased by \$75,304
Total Liabilities	increased by \$ 84,745
Net Assets	reduced by \$ 234,494

For personal use only

Note 2: Critical Accounting Judgements, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

Share-based payment transactions

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by using the Binomial model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted. The accounting estimates and assumptions relating to equity-settled share-based payments would have no impact on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period but may impact profit or loss and equity.

Finite life intangible assets

The Group tests annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate impairment, whether finite life intangible assets have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 1. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of assumptions, including estimated discount rates based on the current cost of capital and growth rates of the estimated future cash flows.

Income tax

The Group is subject to income taxes in the jurisdictions in which it operates. Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income tax. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Group's current understanding of the tax law. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the carrying amounts, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Recovery of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences only if the Group considers it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Employee benefits provision

As discussed in note 1, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.

Lease make good provision

A provision has been made for the anticipated costs for future restoration of leased premises. The provision includes future cost estimates associated with closure of the premises. The calculation of this provision requires assumptions such as application of closure dates and cost estimates. The provision recognised for each site is periodically reviewed and updated based on the facts and circumstances available at the time. Changes to the estimated future costs for sites are recognised in the statement of financial position by adjusting the asset and the provision. Reductions in the provision that exceed the carrying amount of the asset will be recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 3. Revenue

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
(a) Revenue from contracts with customers		
Product Licence and Implementation Revenue	606,613	9,123
Product Maintenance	4,440	-
Consulting	411,157	564,703
	1,022,210	573,826
(b) Other Revenue		
Government Grants	288,601	208,571
Interest Income	78,774	8,293
Other Income	12,151	11,032
	379,526	227,896

Product Licence and Implementation Revenue

Product Licence and Implementation Revenue includes revenue from archTIS solutions developed, customised and maintained for customers. For the year ended 30 June 2019, this includes development versions of Kojensi, and Kojensi Field delivered to Australian and international government departments.

Consulting

Consulting Revenue includes archTIS services relating to IT engineering, systems integration and security consulting.

Note 4. Expenses

	2019	Consolidated	
	\$	2018 Restated	2018 Previously Reported
	\$	\$	\$
(a) Employee Benefits			
Share Based Payments	375,561	480,537	108,178
Superannuation expenses	242,418	212,584	212,584
Other Employee Benefits	2,529,972	2,341,676	2,341,676
less : capitalised to software development	(1,353,827)	(1,142,028)	(1,142,028)
	1,794,124	1,892,769	1,520,410
(b) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense			
Depreciation - property, plant and equipment	67,525	60,915	60,915
Amortisation - intangibles	115,8	-	-
	183,344	60,915	60,915
(c) Operating Lease Expense			
Rental expenses on operating leases	276,768	143,868	143,868
	276,768	143,868	143,868

Correction of prior period error

Correction of prior period error for the year ended 30 June 2018 for :

- share-based payment of \$372,359 were not recognised in relation to ACTU02 options vested during the financial year. These options relate to employee benefits. This misstatement represents a prior period accounting error which must be accounted for retrospectively due to its materiality. Consequently, the Group has adjusted all comparative amounts presented in the current period financial statements affected by the accounting error, and
- a reversal (\$317,774) of the Mandalay options brought forward from 2016 that were cancelled at the same time ACTU02 options were issued. These options are not related to employee benefits.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 5. Income Tax Expense

	Note	Consolidated 2019 \$	2018 \$
Income tax expense			
Deferred tax	17	(821,832)	(371,224)
Deferred tax – adjustment to prior year losses not recognised	17	-	(175)
Deferred tax on tax losses not recognised	17	927,594	362,100
		105,762	(9,299)
<i>Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense and tax at the statutory rate</i>			
Profit before income tax		(4,004,125)	(2,100,765)
Tax at the statutory rate of 27.5%		(1,101,133)	(577,710)
Tax effect amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating taxable income:			
Entertainment expenses		2,035	1,504
Sundry Items		2,200	-
Share-based payments		103,279	29,749
Research & Development Expenditure		251,153	232,590
Income from Research & Development Claim		(79,365)	(57,357)
Tax losses not recognised		927,594	362,100
		1,206,896	568,586
Adjustment recognised for prior periods		-	(175)
Income tax expense		105,762	(9,299)

Note 6. Current Assets – Cash and Cash Equivalents

	Consolidated 2019 \$	2018 \$
Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	250	-
Cash at bank	2,054,950	1,638,668
Cash on deposit	1,200,000	57,478
	3,255,200	1,696,146

Reconciliation to cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year

Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to items in the statement of financial position as follows:

Balances as above	3,255,200	1,696,146
Balance as per statement of cash flows	3,255,200	1,696,146

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 7. Current Assets – Trade and Other Receivables

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Trade Receivables	135,551	42,659
Less : Bad debt provision	(41,080)	-
	<u>94,471</u>	<u>42,659</u>
Other Receivables	4,097	5,639
GST Receivable	32,074	40,856
Interest Receivable	33,587	-
	<u>164,229</u>	<u>89,154</u>

Allowance for expected credit losses

The Group has made no allowance for expected credit losses for the current financial year (2018 : nil).

The ageing of the receivables and allowance for expected credit losses provided for above are as follows :

	Carrying Amount	Provision for Bad Debts
	2019	2019
	\$	\$
Not overdue	88,018	-
0 - 3 months overdue	-	-
3 - 6 months overdue	-	-
Over 6 months overdue	47,533	41,080
	<u>135,551</u>	<u>41,080</u>

Note 8. Current Assets – other

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Security Deposit	58,800	-
Prepayments	54,635	109,315
Accrued Income	-	7,078
	<u>113,435</u>	<u>116,393</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 9. Non-current Assets – Property, Plant and Equipment

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Leasehold improvements - at cost	72,779	72,779
Less : Accumulated Depreciation	(51,546)	(39,413)
	21,233	33,366
Office equipment - at cost	117,383	112,542
Less : Accumulated Depreciation	(86,139)	(66,278)
	31,244	46,264
Computer equipment - at cost	258,916	243,214
Less : Accumulated Depreciation	(204,179)	(169,707)
	54,737	73,507
	107,214	153,137

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous year are set out below :

	Leasehold Improvements	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2017	45,495	53,191	71,827	170,513
Additions	-	10,119	33,420	43,539
Disposals - written down value	-	-	-	-
Depreciation expense	(12,130)	(17,045)	(31,740)	(60,915)
	33,365	46,265	73,507	153,137
Balance at 30 June 2018	33,365	46,265	73,507	153,137
Additions	-	4,840	19,572	24,412
Disposals - written down value	-	-	(3,870)	(3,870)
Depreciation expense	(12,132)	(19,861)	(34,472)	(66,465)
	21,233	31,244	54,737	107,214
Balance at 30 June 2019	21,233	31,244	54,737	107,214

Note 10. Non-current Assets – Intangibles

The proportion of product design and development expenses, less any tax incentive applicable, that create a benefit in future years, and meet certain requirements are capitalised as an intangible asset. These capitalised costs (intangibles) are then amortised to the Profit and Loss Statement over the estimated life of the asset created. The carrying value of intangibles is reviewed for impairment whenever events indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The main intangible assets recognised during the financial period were technology/ in-process development, and internally generated computer software.

Internally-generated software development

Internally-generated software development costs qualify for capitalisation when the Group can demonstrate all of the following:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- Its intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- Its ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- That the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- The availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
- The expenditure attributable to the intangible asset can be reliably measured during development.

Note 10. Non-current Assets – Intangibles (cont)

Internally-generated software development costs have a finite useful life and are amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

The software development asset has a useful life of five years and is amortised on a straight-line basis commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. The internally developed software asset, Kojensi.gov, was commercialised and launched in April 2019. Accordingly, this asset is amortised from this date.

Costs which are incurred after the general release of internally-generated software or costs which are incurred in order to enhance existing products are expensed in the period in which they are incurred and included within research and development expense in the financial statements.

Technology/ In-process Research and Development

Research and development expenditure during the research phase of a project is recognised as an expense when incurred.

Development costs are capitalised only when technical feasibility studies identify that the project is expected to deliver future economic benefits and these benefits can be measured reliably. The Group assesses the eligibility of development costs for capitalisation on a project-by-project basis.

Development costs capitalised are assessed annually for impairment. Costs capitalised to a project that is unlikely to deliver future economic benefits are recognised as an expense at the date of impairment.

	Internally Generated Software	Consolidated Development In Progress	Total
	\$	\$	\$
2019			
<i>Cost</i>			
Balance at 1 July 2018	-	3,059,700	3,059,700
Commercialisation of development to software	3,202,566	(3,202,566)	-
Additions		2,057,849	2,057,849
Written down	-	(783,905)	(783,905)
Balance at 30 June 2019	3,202,566	1,131,076	4,333,642
<i>Accumulated amortisation</i>			
Balance at 1 July 2018	-	-	-
Amortisation	115,819	-	115,819
Written down	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2019	115,819	-	115,819
Net book value at 30 June 2019	3,086,747	1,131,076	4,217,823

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 10. Non-current Assets – Intangibles (cont)

	Internally Generated Software \$	Consolidated	
		Development \$	Total \$
2018			
Cost			
Balance at 1 July 2017	-	1,693,980	1,693,980
Additions	-	2,086,606	2,086,606
Impairments	-	(725,289)	(725,289)
Balance at 30 June 2019	-	3,059,700	3,059,700
Accumulated amortisation			
Balance at 1 July 2017	-	-	-
Amortisation	-	-	-
Impairments	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2018	-	-	-
Net book value at 30 June 2018	-	3,059,700	3,059,700

Note 11. Current Liabilities – Trade and Other Payables

	Consolidated	
	2019 \$	2018 \$
Trade Payables	192,744	172,777
Other Payables	66,240	108,092
	258,985	280,869

Note 12. Current Liabilities - Borrowings

	Consolidated	
	2019 \$	2018 \$
Secured Bank Loan	-	300,000
	-	300,000

The Group has no bank overdraft or loan facilities as at 30 June 2019.

Note 13. Current Liabilities – Employee Benefits

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Employee Benefits	296,816	314,623

Amounts not expected to be settled within the next 12 months

The current provision for employee benefits includes all unconditional entitlements where employees have completed the required period of service and also those where employees are entitled to pro-rata payments in certain circumstances. The entire amount is presented as current, since the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement. However, based on past experience, the Group does not expect all employees to take the full amount of accrued leave or require payment within the next 12 months.

The following amounts reflect leave that is not expected to be taken within the next 12 months :

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Employee Benefits obligation expected to be settled after 12 months	100,669	88,466

Note 14. Current Liabilities - Other

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Accrued Expenses	281,698	336,559
	281,698	336,559

Note 15. Non-Current Liabilities – Employee Benefits

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Employee Benefits	19,049	38,049

Note 16. Non-Current Liabilities – Provisions

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Lease Make Good	72,780	72,780

Lease Make good

The provision represents the value of the estimated costs to make good the premises leased by the Group at the end of the lease term.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 17. Deferred Tax

	Consolidated 2019 \$	2018 \$
Assets		
Current		
Provision for research and development tax incentive	1,481,813	922,061
Non-current		
Deferred tax asset	1,532,092	710,260
Deferred tax asset not recognised	(1,545,103)	(617,509)
	<u>(13,011)</u>	<u>92,751</u>

Deferred tax asset comprises temporary differences attributable to:

	Opening balance \$	Credited (charged) to profit or loss \$	Credited (charged) directly to equity \$	Changes in tax rates \$	Closing balance \$
2019					
Deferred tax asset on:					
Accrued Income & prepayments	(2,058)	(7,695)	-	-	(9,753)
Property, plant & equip.	(4,020)	9,829	-	-	5,809
Provisions	96,986	(4,064)	-	-	92,921
Costs of raising equity	(19,174)	(91,367)	-	-	(110,541)
Accrued expenditure	14,960	(9,460)	-	-	5,500
Lease incentives	6,058	(3,005)	-	-	3,053
Tax Losses	617,509	927,594	-	-	1,545,103
Net amount	<u>710,260</u>	<u>821,832</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,532,092</u>
2018					
Deferred tax asset on:					
Accrued Income & prepayments	(6,663)	4,605	-	-	(2,058)
Property, plant & equip.	(1,148)	(2,872)	-	-	(4,020)
Provisions	54,386	42,599	-	-	96,985
Costs of raising equity	2,504	(21,678)	-	-	(19,174)
Accrued expenditure	20,234	(5,274)	-	-	14,960
Lease incentives	14,138	(8,080)	-	-	6,058
Tax Losses	255,410	362,099	-	-	617,509
Net amount	<u>338,861</u>	<u>371,399</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>710,260</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 18. Equity – Issued Capital

	2019 Shares	2018 Shares	Consolidated 2019 \$	2018 \$
Ordinary shares - fully paid	123,096,982	83,096,982	15,467,018	7,466,518
Ordinary shares - paid to \$0.00	-	720,000	-	-
Capital raise fees	-	-	(1,765,322)	(698,829)
	<u>123,096,982</u>	<u>83,816,982</u>	<u>13,701,686</u>	<u>6,767,689</u>

Movements in ordinary share capital
Details

	Date	Shares	Issue price	\$
Balance	1-Jul-17	10,214,651		1,234,003
Share split (3:1)		20,429,302		-
Issue of shares	Oct-17	12,254,904	\$0.08	1,000,000
Issue of shares	Nov-17	29,338,125	\$0.11	3,129,400
Issue of shares	Apr-18	12,060,000	\$0.17	2,010,000
Partly paid shares		-		85,692
Options called		-		7,423
Share forfeitures		(480,000)		-
Share issue transaction costs (net tax)		-		(698,829)
Balance	30-Jun-18	83,816,982		6,767,689
Issue of shares	Sep-18	40,000,000	\$0.20	8,000,000
Options called	Jul-18	-		500
Share forfeitures	Jul-18	(720,000)		-
Share issue transaction costs (net tax)	Sep-18	-		(1,066,503)
Balance	30-Jun-19	123,096,982		13,701,686

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share shall have one vote.

Share buy-back

There is no current on-market share buy-back.

Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Capital is regarded as total equity, as recognised in the statement of financial position, plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 19. Equity – Reserves

	2019	Consolidated 2018 Restated ¹	2018 Previously Reported
	\$	\$	\$
Foreign Currency Reserve	1,258	-	-
Share Based Payments Reserve	1,611,892	786,331	731,746
	1,613,150	786,331	731,746

Foreign currency reserve

The reserve is used to recognise exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations to Australian dollars.

Share Based Payments Reserve

This reserve is used to recognise equity-settled share-based payments to certain suppliers, directors and employees. Under AASB 2, options granted are measured at fair value at the date of the grant, using a Binomial valuation. The valuation of each tranche of options granted is expensed on a straight lint basis over the vesting period.

Movements in Reserves

Movements in each class of reserve during the current and previous financial year are set out below :

	Share Based Payments \$	Consolidated Foreign Currency \$	Total \$
Balance at 1 July 2017	317,774	-	317,774
Share based payments	413,972	-	413,972
Balance at 30 June 2018	731,746	-	731,746
Adjustment for ACTU02 Options	372,359	-	372,359
Adjustment for cancelled "Mandalay Options"	(317,774)	-	(317,774)
Total Adjustment	54,585	-	54,585
Balance at 30 June 2018 (restated)	786,331	-	1,104,105
Revaluation – gross		1,258	1,258
Share based payments			
ACTU03 – tranche 1 (fully vested 5 Sep 18)	450,000	-	450,000
ACTU02 – tranche 2 (fully vested 1 Feb 19)	133,985	-	133,985
ACTU02 – tranche 3 (vest 1 Feb 20)	113,576	-	113,576
ACTU06 – tranche 1 (fully vested 26 Jul 18)	128,000	-	128,000
Balance at 30 June 2019	1,611,892	1,258	1,613,150

Correction of prior period error

Correction of prior period error for the year ended 30 June 2018 for :

- share-based payment of \$372,359 were not recognised in relation to ACTU02 options vested during the financial year. This misstatement represents a prior period accounting error which must be accounted for retrospectively due to its materiality. Consequently, the Group has adjusted all comparative amounts presented in the current period financial statements affected by the accounting error, and
- a reversal (\$317,774) of the Mandalay options brought forward from 2016 that were cancelled at the same time ACTU02 options were issued

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 20. Equity – Retained Profits

	2019	Consolidated 2018 Restated	2018 Previously Reported
	\$	\$	\$
Retained losses at the beginning of the financial year	(2,794,561)	(648,510)	(648,510)
Losses after income tax expense for the year	(4,109,887)	(2,146,051)	(2,091,466)
Retained losses at the end of the financial year	<u>(6,904,448)</u>	<u>(2,794,561)</u>	<u>(2,739,976)</u>

Note 21. Equity – Dividends

Dividends

No dividends were paid or declared during the year.

Franking Credits

	Consolidated 2019	2018
	\$	\$
Franking credits available for subsequent financial years based on a tax rate of 27.5%	<u>15,549</u>	<u>15,549</u>

Note 22. Financial Instruments

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, and credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. The Group uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of foreign exchange and other price risks, and ageing analysis for credit risk.

Risk management is carried out under policies approved by the Board of Directors ('the Board'). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the Group and appropriate procedures, controls and risk limits.

Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is not exposed to any significant foreign exchange risk.

Price risk

The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk

The Group is not exposed to any interest risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group has a strict code of credit. The Group has adopted a lifetime expected loss allowance in estimating expected credit losses to trade receivables using fixed rates of credit loss provisioning. These provisions are considered representative across all customers of the Group based on recent sales experience, historical collection rates and forward-looking information that is available. There are no guarantees against any receivable but management closely monitors the receivable balance on a monthly basis and is in regular contact with customers to mitigate risk.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 22. Financial Instruments (cont.)

Credit risk (cont.)

Generally, trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators of this include the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan, no active enforcement activity and a failure to make contractual payments for a period greater than 1 year.

Liquidity risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the Group maintains sufficient liquid assets to pay debts as and when they become due and payable. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves.

Note 23. Key Management Personnel Disclosures

	2019	Consolidated 2018 Restated	2018 Previously Reported
	\$	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits	1,853,587	1,123,219	1,123,219
Post-employment benefits	136,825	93,849	93,849
Long-term benefits	12,262	(24,370)	(24,370)
Share Based Payments	363,992	463,433	103,853
	<u>2,366,846</u>	<u>1,656,131</u>	<u>1,296,551</u>

Correction of prior period error

As per note 4 and 19, there has been a correction of a prior period error for the year ended 30 June 2018, where an additional \$359,580 share-based payments expense relating to key management personnel needs to be recognised in relation to ACTU02 options vested during the financial year. This misstatement represents a prior period accounting error which must be accounted for retrospectively due to its materiality. Consequently, the Group has adjusted all comparative amounts presented in the current period financial statements affected by the accounting error.

Note 24. Remuneration of auditors

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by RSM Australia Partners, the auditor of the company, and its network firms:

	Consolidated 2019 \$	2018 \$
<i>Audit services - RSM</i>		
Audit or review of the financial statements	<u>67,442</u>	<u>77,825</u>
<i>Other services - RSM</i>		
Independent Accountants Report	15,968	25,968
Research and Development Tax Grant	<u>40,713</u>	<u>38,468</u>
	<u>108,555</u>	<u>116,292</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 25. Commitments

Consolidated

2019

2018

\$

\$

Lease commitments - operating

Committed at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:

Within one year

190,599

184,258

One to five years

137,522

328,121

328,121

512,379

Operating lease commitments includes contracted amounts for offices and equipment under non-cancellable operating leases expiring within one to ten years with, in some cases, options to extend. The leases have various escalation clauses. On renewal, the terms of the leases are renegotiated.

Note 26. Related Party Transactions

Parent Entity

archTIS Limited is the parent entity.

Subsidiaries

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 26.

Associates

There are no associates.

Key management personnel

Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 22 and the remuneration report included in the directors' report.

Transactions with related parties

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

Consolidated

2019

2018

\$

\$

Payments for services from other related parties:

Payment for Corporate Advisor services from Jindalee Partners

71,347

-

Payment for Corporate Advisor services from CPS Global

962,500

-

Transactions with subsidiaries:

Purchase of 100% of share capital of archTIS Solutions Pty Ltd

-

10

Purchase of 100% of share capital of archTIS Services Pty Ltd

-

10

Loan to archTIS Solutions Pty Ltd

2,000

-

Purchase of 100% of share capital of archTIS EU s.r.o

7,345

-

1,043,192

20

Loans to/from related parties

There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

Terms and conditions

All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 27. Parent Entity Information

Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity.

	2019	Parent 2018 Restated	2018 Previously Reported
	\$	\$	\$
<i>Statement of profit or loss</i>			
Loss after income tax	(4,109,887)	(2,146,053)	(2,091,468)
<i>Statement of financial position</i>			
Total current assets	5,004,144	2,823,754	2,823,754
Total assets	9,339,716	6,129,339	6,129,339
Total current liabilities	837,499	1,259,051	1,259,051
Total liabilities	929,328	1,369,880	1,369,880
Net assets	8,410,388	4,759,458	4,759,458
<i>Equity</i>			
Issued capital	13,701,686	6,767,689	6,767,689
Reserves	1,613,150	786,331	731,746
Retained profits (accumulated losses)	(6,904,448)	(2,794,561)	(2,739,976)
Total equity	8,410,388	4,759,459	4,759,459

The parent entity and its subsidiaries are not party to any deeds of cross guarantee under which each company guarantees the debts of the others.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies of the parent entity are consistent with those of the Group, as disclosed in note 1, except for Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost, less any impairment, in the parent entity.

Note 28. Interest in Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following wholly-owned subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1:

	Country of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	
		2019 %	2018 %
archTIS Solutions Pty Limited	Australia	100%	100%
archTIS Services Pty Limited	Australia	100%	100%
archTIS EU s.r.o	Czech Republic	100%	na

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Note 29. Reconciliation of profit after income tax expense to net cash from operating activities

	2019	Consolidated 2018 Restated	2018 Previously Reported
	\$	\$	\$
Loss after income tax expense for the year	(4,109,887)	(2,146,053)	(2,091,468)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation and amortisation	135,050	60,915	60,915
Impairment of capitalised development	783,905	156,507	156,507
Share-based payments expensed	375,561	468,557	413,972
Foreign exchange differences	1,258	-	-
<i>Change in operating assets and liabilities:</i>			
Increase in trade and other receivables	75,075	185,755	185,755
Decrease in accrued revenue	(7,078)	16,015	16,015
(Increase) decrease in prepayments	54,680	(76,054)	(76,054)
(Increase) decrease in other assets	(58,800)	-	-
(Increase) in development assets	(2,057,850)	(1,517,822)	(1,517,822)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	(21,885)	(637,665)	(637,665)
Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable	(233,579)	(303,489)	(303,489)
Increase / (decrease) in employee benefits	(36,807)	152,468	152,468
Net cash from operating activities	(5,099,355)	(3,640,864)	(3,640,864)

Correction of prior period error

As per note 4 and 19, there has been a correction of a prior period error for the year ended 30 June 2018.

Note 30. Earnings Per Share

	2019	Consolidated Restated	Previously Reported
	\$	2018 \$	2018 \$
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners	(4,109,887)	(2,146,053)	(2,091,468)
	Number	Number	Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share	119,993,339	55,227,645	55,227,645
	Cents	Cents	Cents
Basic earnings per share	(3.43)	(3.89)	(3.79)

ENDS

For further enquiries, please contact:

Investors

Daniel Lai
Managing Director

E: investors@archTIS.com

Media

Daniel Paperny
Media and Capital Partners
P: 0433 339 454

E: daniel.paperny@mcpartners.com.au

About archTIS Limited

archTIS Limited (ASX:AR9) is an award winning, Canberra-based, information security, technology company, established in 2006, focused on protecting sensitive information. Leveraging its strong pedigree with government and defence, the company has developed an industry-leading information security software (Kojensi) providing a robust platform for the sharing and collaborating of sensitive information.